## Common Council of the City of Waukesha, Wisconsin

Resolution	No.		-20
------------	-----	--	-----

Resolution Supporting the Wisconsin Department of Transportation Request to Transfer Federal Surface Transportation Program Milwaukee Urbanized Funds from the Federal Highway Administration to the Federal Transit Administration on Behalf of the City of Waukesha

**Whereas** the Wisconsin Department of Transportation has allocated Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP-M) grant funds for surface transportation projects in Milwaukee Urbanized Area; and

Whereas the Wisconsin Department of Transportation has awarded the City of Waukesha STP-M funds in the amount of \$368,000 through a competitive process to fund public transit projects; and

**Whereas** STP-M funds allocated for transit projects require a transfer of the funds from the Federal Highway Administration to the Federal Transit Administration; and

Whereas the Wisconsin Department of Transportation will request the transfer of funds; and

**Whereas** the City of Waukesha intends to apply the STP-M funds to fund a bus replacement.

**Now, therefore,** be it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Waukesha that:

The City of Waukesha supports a request by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation to transfer \$368,000 of STP-M funds from the Federal Highway Administration to the Federal Transit Administration on behalf of the City of Waukesha to fund 80% of the cost of a new replacement fixed route bus.

This Resolution was passed	d and adopted by the	Common Council of the City of	
Waukesha the da	ay of February, 2020.		
Shawn N. Reilly, Mayor		Gina L. Kozlik, City Clerk	